FOR _____ALL TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. ____10

____4th Revised ___SHEET NO. ___106

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. ____10

____3rd Revised ___SHEET NO. ___106

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

DSM Pilot Residential Electric Vehicle Off-Peak Charging Program

Applicability

In all territories of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Farmers RECC").

<u>Availability</u>

The Residential EV Off-Peak Charging Program is available to end-use retail members ("retail member") in the service territory of Farmers RECC and includes energy reporting from electric vehicles or compatible electric vehicle supply equipment ("EVSE").

The Residential EV Off-Peak Charging Program will be a three-year pilot ending June 30, 2026. Farmers RECC reserves the right to restrict the number of retail members in the pilot.

Purpose

The Residential Electric Vehicle ("EV") Off-Peak Charging Program will encourage the reduction of growth in peak demand resulting from the adoption of EVs, allow Farmers RECC to utilize its system more efficiently, and promote the adoption of EVs.

Eligibility

To qualify for this program, the retail member's residence must be located in the service territory of Farmers RECC and be on a residential rate. The retail member must utilize level 2 EVSE. Eligibility may be denied when the EV or the EVSE is not compatible with or does not function properly with the energy software platform utilized for this program.

The retail member may either own or rent the residence where the qualifying EVSE or EV will be charging.

The retail member is responsible for obtaining the permission of the owner of the rented residence to participate in the Residential Electric Vehicle Off-Peak Charging Program.

DATE OF ISSUE: 10-18-2023

DATE EFFECTIVE: 12-01-2023

ISSUED BY Olyflos

TITLE: President & CEO

KENTUCKYPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

12/1/2023

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

N

	FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City
FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	P.S.C. KY. NO10
	2 nd Revised SHEET NO. 107
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 10
	1 st Revised SHEET NO. 107

DSM Pilot Residential Electric Vehicle Off-Peak Charging Program (continued)

Program Incentives

Farmers RECC will provide a \$.02 per-kwh credit on the retail member's bill each month for the registered EVs charging energy (kWhs) that occurs during the off-peak hours at the participant's residence. The off-peak hours are from 10:00 PM to the following 6:00 AM Eastern Prevailing Time ("EPT") for all days of the year. The credit will be applied to the bill after all charges are applied pursuant to the applicable residential electric rate of Farmers RECC.

Terms and Conditions

- Prior to joining the program, Farmers RECC may inspect the retail member's EVSE to insure compatibility with the energy software platform, but Farmers RECC shall not be responsible for the installation, repair or maintenance of the EVSE or the EV.
- 2. Retail members may join the program at any time during the year.
- 3. If a retail member decides to withdraw from the program, Farmers RECC will endeavor to implement the change as soon as possible.

DATE OF ISSUE: 10-18-2023

DATE EFFECTIVE: 12-01-2023

ISSUED BY

TITLE: President & CEO

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

12/1/2023

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

N